CHAPTER 57-H. F. No. 110

An act authorizing the addition and annexation of territory to cities of the second class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annexation of territories to cities of second class.—That whenever the majority of the owners in number and area of any property which has been platted into lots and blocks or outlets, or the owner of any tract, piece or parcel of land, abutting upon any city of the second class, whether such city is incorporated under general or special laws, or is operating under the terms and provisions of a home rule charter, shall petition the city council, city commission, or other governing body of said city, to have such property annexed to the city, the city council or other governing body may by ordinance, and the city commission, acting under a home rule charter, may by resolution, declare the same to be an addition to such city, and thereupon such territory shall become a part of such city, as effectually as if it had been originally a part thereof.

Section 2. Governing body to pass ordinance.—It shall be the duty of the city council, city commission, or other governing body of any such city to which such territory shall be annexed and added under this act, to cause a certified copy of the ordinance or resolution aforesaid to be duly filed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which said city is located, or, in the event that said city is located in more than one county, in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which said territory thus annexed to said city is situated, and to also in like manner cause a certified copy of said ordinance or resolution to be filed in the office of the county auditor of said county; provided, that this act shall be construed to be distinct from and independent of any other law providing for the annexation of territory to cities of the second class, and not as repealing such law.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved July 15, 1937.

CHAPTER 58-H. F. No. 145

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county board in certain counties.—In all counties of this state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 850 square miles nor more than 900 square miles and having a

population of not less than 21,000 nor more than 22,000 inhabitants, and having a taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a salary of \$600 per annum, payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid.

Section 2. Mileage of county board in certain counties.— Each member of the board of county commissioners in any such county shall receive five cents per mile for every mile necessarily travelled in attending meeting of the county board and the performance of committee work authorized by the county board, payable on verified claims approved by the county board.

Approved July 15, 1937.

CHAPTER 59-H. F. No. 148

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mileage of county board in certain counties.—In all counties in this state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 600 square miles nor more than 700 square miles and a population of not less than 17,000 nor more than 18,500 inhabitants and having a taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a salary of \$500 per annum, payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid.

Approved July 15, 1937.

CHAPTER 60-H. F. No. 171

An act providing for the renewal of the period of corporate existence of co-operative companies and associations, and legalizing and validating certain corporate acts and contracts done, performed, and entered into by such co-operative associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporate existence of certain co-operative companies renewed.—Any co-operative company or association or-